indicative of the Company’s future results. The pro forma financial information reflects GeneDx’s historical operating results and does not include any
additional revenue or cost saving opportunities following the Acquisition. The purchase price allocations for the assets acquired and liabilities assumed are
based on preliminary valuations and are subject to change as the Company obtains additional information during the acquisition measurement period, such
as finalizing closing net working capital adjustment with OPKO. Increases or decreases in the estimated fair values of the net assets acquired may impact
the Company’s consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss in future periods. The Company expects that the values assigned to the assets
acquired and liabilities assumed will be finalized during the one-year measurement period following the Acquisition closing date. The pro forma revenues
and net loss include the following adjustments based on the Company’s preliminary analysis and are subject to change as additional analysis is performed.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical Pro forma

Sema4 GeneDx Pro Forma Adjustments
(Note 4)

Pro Forma Statement of
Operations

Revenue:
Diagnostic test revenue $ 86,499 $ 48,804 $ (544) a $ 134,759
Other revenue 3,611 — 3,611

Total revenue 90,110 48,804 (544) 138,370
Cost of services 114,083 34,615 204 b 148,902

Total gross profit (loss) (23,973) 14,189 (748) (10,532)
Operating expenses:

Research and development 48,483 5,487 (177) b 53,793
Selling and marketing 65,665 7,701 1,410 b, c 74,776
General and administrative 110,818 22,040 4,656 b, c 137,514
Related party expenses 3,015 — — 3,015
Amortization of intangible assets — 5,604 (5,604) c —

Asset impairment charges  5,121 (5,121) d —
Loss from operations (251,954) (31,764) 4,088 (279,630)

Other income (expense):
Change in fair value of warrant and earn-out contingent

liabilities 41,372 — — 41,372
Interest income 409 — — 409
Interest expense (1,598) — — (1,598)
Other income (expense), net 56 (3) 3 e 56

Total other income (expense), net 40,239 (3) 3 40,239
Net loss before income taxes (211,715) (31,767) 4,091 (239,391)

Income tax benefit 49,077 11,806 (11,806) f 49,077
Net loss $ (162,638) $ (19,961) $ (7,715) $ (190,314)

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted 291,318,351 — 84,751,381 376,069,732

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.56) $ — $ — $ (0.51)

3

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.   Description of Acquisition

On April 29, 2022, the Company completed the Acquisition of GeneDx. At the closing of the Acquisition, the Company paid OPKO gross cash
consideration of $150 million (before deduction of transaction expenses and other customary purchase price adjustments) and issued to OPKO 80 million
shares of the Company’s Class A common stock ($172 million based on the closing date share price of $2.15 per share). A portion of this cash
($13.4 million) and share consideration (8.3 million shares) will be held in escrow for 12 months following the closing date of the Acquisition. In addition,